SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 107/2013

SHAKTI PRASAD NAYAK

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s) (With appln. (s) for clarification/modification of court's order)

Date: 24/08/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Petitioner(s) Dr. A.M. Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

> Mr. Sanjeeb Panigrahi, Adv. Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv. Mr. Ravi Chandra Prakash, Adv.

Mr. L. Nidhi Ram Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Shantanu J., Adv. Ms. Sushma Singh, Adv.

Mr. Purushottam Sharma Tripathi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gaurav Bhatia, AAG

Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, Adv.

Ms. Upma Shrivastava, Adv.

Mr. Dibakar Borah, Adv.

Mr. B. Balaji, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Sharma, Adv.

Ms. R. Shase, Adv.

Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, Adv.

Mr. C.D. Singh, AAG

Mr. Darpan Bhuyan, Adv.

Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Adv.

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, SG

Mr. Rana Kukherjee, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Movita, Adv.

Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

Mr. Sibo Sankar Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Tapesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mohd. Waquas, Adv.

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, Adv.

Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.

Ms. Vartika Sahay, Adv.

M/s Corporate Law Group, Adv.

Ms. Rachana Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Bina Madhavan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, learned Solicitor General appearing for the Ministry of Environment and Forests (MoEF) as well as for the Railways submitted that the Status Report of MoEF would be filed within two days.

Liberty is granted to the petitioners to file any memorandum indicating deficiencies and suggestions so that the accidental death of Elephants in the railway track is avoided.

We hope and trust that the learned counsel appearing for the parties shall not treat as any kind of adversarial litigation.

Mr. Bhatt, learned counsel appearing for the State of West Bengal is at liberty to address this Court with regard to the interim order passed on earlier occasion as against the State of West Bengal.

List the matter on 16.09.2015.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora) Court Master (H.S. Parasher)
Court Master